

S122865

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

BARBARA LEWIS, CHARLES McILHENNY, and EDWARD MEI,

Petitioners,

vs.

NANCY ALFARO,

Respondent.

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF CALIFORNIA SENATORS WILLIAM J.
("PETE") KNIGHT, *ET AL.*, CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLY MEMBERS RAY
HAYNES, *ET AL.*, AND PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE, *AMICI CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PETER D. LEPISCOPO*
LAW OFFICES OF PETER D. LEPISCOPO
2635 Camino del Rio South, Suite 109
San Diego, California 92108
Telephone: (619) 299-5343
Facsimile: (619) 299-4767
e-mail: plepiscopo@worldnet.att.net

**Counsel of Record for California Senators William J. ("Pete") Knight, Dennis Hollingsworth, Rico Oller, Bill Morrow, Thomas McClintock, Dick Ackerman, Samuel Aanestad, Bob Margett, Ross Johnson, Jim F. Battin, Jr., and California Assembly Members Ray Haynes, George A. Plescia, Tony Strickland, Bill Maze, Robert Pacheco, Doug La Malfa, Guy S. Houston, Steven N. Samuelian, Dave Cogdill, Tom Harman, Dave Cox, Patricia C. Bates, Russ Bogh, Kevin McCarthy, Todd Spitzer, Alan Nakanishi, Keith S. Richman, Shirley Horton, Sharon Runner, and Jay La Suer, and Pacific Justice Institute, Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. QUESTION PRESENTED	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A. Respondent’s Actions Exceeded Her Authority As Clerk Because They Contravene The Initiative Process Set Forth In Article II, Section 2.8 Of The California Constitution	4
B. Respondent’s Actions Exceeded Her Authority As Clerk Because They Violate The Doctrine Of Separation Of Powers	7
C. Respondent’s Actions Exceeded Her Authority As Clerk Because They Effectively Declared The Federal Defense Of Marriage Act Unconstitutional	14
D. Respondent’s Actions Exceeded Her Authority As Clerk Because They Are Preempted By The Supremacy Clause Of The United States Constitution And California’s Supremacy Clause	15
E. Respondent’s Actions Exceeded Her Authority As Clerk Because They Are In Conflict With Federal Law	16
V. CONCLUSION	18
VI. CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. County of San Mateo</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 597	5
<i>Association of Retarded Citizens v. Department of Development Services</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 384	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Billig v. Vogues</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 962	5
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	5
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4 th 668	9, 11
<i>California Radioactive Materials Management Forum v. Department of Health Services</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4 th 841	8, 9, 11
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protect District v. State of California</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 th 287	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	16, 18
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	6
<i>Kaiser v. Hopkins</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 537	5
<i>Loving v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 748	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> (1819) 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases--continued:

Moyer v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Board
(1973) 10 Cal.3d 222 5

Physicians & Surgeons Laboratories, Inv. v.
Department of Health Services
(1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 968 19, 11, 13

State Board of Education v. Honig
(1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 720 10, 12, 15

Younger v. Superior Court
(1978) 21 Cal.3d 102 9, 11, 12, 15

Constitutions:

Cal. Const. art. II, ' 2.8 3, 4, 5, 6, 11

Cal. Const. art. II, ' 2.10 4, 5, 6

Cal. Const. art. III, ' 3.1 16, 18

Cal. Const. art. III, ' 3.3 8, 11, 12, 13, 15

Cal. Const. art. III, ' 3.3.5 5, 11, 12, 13

Cal. Const. art. XI, ' 11.1 5

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 15, 16, 18

Statutes:

1 U.S.C. ' 7 2, 14, 15, 16, 17

22 U.S.C. ' 4069a 17

22 U.S.C. ' 4069b 17

22 U.S.C. ' 4069c-1 17

26 U.S.C. ' 2516 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Statutes--continued:</u>	
26 U.S.C. ' 6013(a)	17
28 U.S.C. ' 1738C	14, 15
42 U.S.C. ' 402	17
45 U.S.C. ' 231a	17
50 U.S.C. ' 2154	17
Cal. Fam. Code ' 300	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
Cal. Fam. Code ' 301	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
Cal. Fam. Code ' 308.5	1, 2, 3, 10-15, 17, 18
Cal. Fam. Code ' 355	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
Cal. Fam. Code ' 401	9
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Hamilton, Alexander, Madison, James, Jay, John, <i>The Federalist Papers</i> , (1961), New York: NAL Penguin, Inc.	8
Madison, James, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> <i>(kept by James Madison)</i> , (1840 Ed.) reprinted 1893, Chicago: Scott, Foresman and Company	8
Montesquieu, Charles De, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> , (1952) Great Books of the Western World (Vol. 38), Chicago: Encyclopaedia Britannica, Inc.	7

S122865
